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Original Instructions

Warning! Read instructions before using the machine
Originalanleitung

Achtung! Vor Verwendung der Maschine bitte die Anleitung lesen
Notice originale

Attention ! Lisez la notice avant d’utiliser la machine

Originele instructies

Waarschuwing! Lees deze instructies voor u de machine gebruikt
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(SCRUBBER DRYER

TTB 1840 36V
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1 | Operator control panel ( see page 3 ) 1 | Bedienfeld (siehe Seite 3)
2 | Triggers 2 | Schalthebel
3 | Waste-water tank 3 | Schmutzwassertank
4 | Clean-water tank 4 | Frischwassertank
5 | Brush deck 5 | Burstendeck
6 | Squeegee blades 6 | Abstreifblatter
7 | Floor-tool retaining knobs 7 | Bodenwerkzeug-Haltekndpfe
8 | Clean-water On/ Off tap 8 | Frischwasserhahn
9 | Clean-water emptying cap 9 | Frischwasser-Entleerungsdeckel
10 | Floor-tool vacuum hose 10 | Saugschlauch fur Bodenwerkzeug
11 | Vacuum hose 11 | Saugschlauch
12 | Separator 12 | Separator
13 | Clean-water filler cap 13 | Frischwasser-Einfllldeckel
14 | Clean-water level indicator 14 | Frischwasserstandsanzeige
15 | Clean-water tank fill point 15 | Frischwassertank-Fullstandsmarke
16 | Start Switch 16 | Start-Schalter
17 | Top tank (waste water) drainage hose 17 | Ablassschlauch des oberen Tanks
18 | Battery compartment 18 | Batteriefach
19 | Battery 19 | Batterie
20 | Battery charger 20 | Batterieladegerat
FR NL
1 | Tableau de bord de I'opérateur (voir page 3) 1 | Bedieningspaneel (zie pagina 3)
2 | Poignées-interrupteurs 2 | Grepen
3 | Réservoir d’'eau sale 3 | Vuilwatertank
4 | Réservoir d’eau propre 4 | Schoonwatertank
5 | Plateau de brosses 5 | Borstelplaat
6 | Lamelles 6 | Vloerwisserbladen
7 | Boutons de retenue du suceur 7 | Schroefknoppen viloerelement
8 | Robinet marche-arrét d’eau propre 8 | Aan/uit-regelkraan schoon water
9 | Bouchon de vidange d’eau propre 9 | Aftapdop schoonwatertank
10 | Tuyau d’aspiration du suceur 10 | Zuigslang vloerelement
11 | Tuyau d’aspiration 11 | Zuigslang
12 | Séparateur 12 | Scheider
13 | Bouchon de remplissage d’eau propre 13 | Vuldop schoonwatertank
14 | Indicateur de niveau d’eau propre 14 | Vulpeilindicator schoon water
15 | Point de remplissage du réservoir d’eau propre 15 | Vulpunt schoonwatertank
16 | Commutateur de démarrage 16 | Startknop
17 | Tuyau de vidange du réservoir supérieur (eau sale) 17 | Afvoerslang bovenste tank (vuil water)
18 | Compartiment de la batterie 18 | Accuvak
19 | Batterie 19 | Accu
S 20 | Chargeur de batteries 20 | Acculader
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TTB 1840 36V Control Panel Overview
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UK - Control Panel Overview DE - Ubersicht iiber das Bedienfeld

1 Battery Charge Level Display 1 Batteriestandsanzeige

2 Water Flow On / Off Button 2 Taste Wasserdurchfluss Ein / Aus

3 Water Flow Indicator 3 Wasserdurchflussanzeige

4 Vacuum Off/On Indicator 4 Saugvorrichtung Ein/Aus-Anzeige

5 Vacuum Off/On Button 5 Taste Saugvorrichtung Ein/Aus

6 Handle Position Lever 6 Griffpositionshebel

7 | Start Switch 7 Start-Schalter

8 Triggers 8 Schalthebel
FR - Vue d’ensemble du tableau de commande NL - Overzicht bedieningspaneel

1 Indicateur de niveau de charge de la batterie 1 Indicator acculaadstatus

2 Bouton marche-arrét du débit d’eau 2 Aan/uit-knop watertoevoer
3 Indicateur de débit d'eau 3 Indicator watertoevoer

4 Indicateur de marche/arrét de I'aspiration 4 Indicator afzuigen aan/uit

5 Marche/arrét de I'aspiration 5 Knop afzuigen aan/uit

6 Levier de positionnement de poignée 6 Instelgreep voor stuurhendel
7 Commutateur de démarrage 7 Startknop

8 Poignées-interrupteurs 8 Grepen

- J
6
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Quick Set-up Guide/

PLEASE READ BEFORE COMMENCING ANY OPERATION.AFTER THE REMOVAL OF ALL

THE PACKAGING, CAREFULLY OPEN AND CHECK THE CONTENTS.

4 ) /0 )
TTB 1840 36V CONTENTS

e Owner Manual

® Battery & Charger Manual
e Battery Charger & Lead
e Battery e Scrub Brush
® Squeegee Assembly

Using the handle position lever, (Fig.1) Move the handle into the upright position,
(Fig.2)

Slide the brush / pad under the brush Fit the brush / pad onto the Nulock drive Swing the floor-tool carrier from behind
deck (Fig.3). chuck, twist to lock the brush / pad in the brush. Using the two locking knobs
place (Fig.4). fitted to the floor-tool, secure the

floor-tool to the floor-tool carrier (Fig.5).

{ ¥
\¥ 3
y/ =

Slide the battery into the Close the flexible lid making sure it is Fill the clear-water tank to Max of 18 litres
battery compartment (Fig.6) sealed correctly. (Fig.7)

ALWAYS ENSURE THAT THE FLOOR IS PRE-SWEPT

AND RELEVANT SAFETY SIGNS ARE DISPLAYED.

T0146068600 | 7




\Machine Set-up Guide

ALWAYS ENSURE THAT THE MACHINE IS SWITCHED OFF

BEFORE MAKING ANY ADJUSTMENTS

Fitting the Brush / Pad / Turn on water

400mm Brush / 360mm Pad.

Featuring the Nulock brush system.

The brush is simply pushed and twisted to lock, making fitting and removal a simple process.
Slide the brush / pad under the brush deck.

Fit the brush / pad onto the Nulock drive chuck, twist to lock the brush / pad in place.

Safety gloves are recommended for the changing of used brushes.
Turn on the clean water tap.

Fitting the Floor-tool

The floor-tool has been designed for quick fitting, allowing easy squeegee blade replacement and a safety knock-off feature if the
floor-tool gets snagged, whilst in transit.

NOTE: It is easier to fit the floor-tool if the weight of the machine is resting on the brush. Ensure the brush is fitted first.

Swing the floor-tool carrier to the
side of the machine. (Fig.1).

Secure to the carrier using the two
knobs fitted to the floor-tool carrier

(Fig.2) - (Fig.3).

Do not over tighten the retaining
knobs.

Ensure inspection cap is in place on
the fluid pipe. (Fig.4) - (Fig.5)

For fitting the floor-tool blades
(See Page 10).

- )
T0146068600 | 9
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Machine Set-up Guidej

Filling the Clean Water Tank

The TTB 1840 is equipped with a large 18 litre clean-water tank allowing large areas to be cleaned in a single fill.

/

To fill the clean-water tank, remove the filler cap (Fig.1). Fill using a hose or a suitable container (Fig.2).
Use the fill indicator (Fig.3).

NOTE: Great care must be taken to ensure that contaminants (leaves, hair, dirt, etc.) are not allowed to enter the clean
water tank during the filling process. If using a suitable container, ensure it is always clean and free from debris.

Fill Level Indicator

Showing the clean-water tank empty Showing the clean-water tank full
(Fig.A) (Fig.B)

Water Flow Adjustment

I

 ZZ

Located on the left of the machine is the On / Off water tap (Fig.1).
Set the tap to enable the cleaning solution .(Fig.2).

J

T 01460 68600 |
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\Setting the Cleaning Controls

j
On / Off
A 4 )
O
o © O - 1
(WS
© =]
Trigger Trigger \_ )

To check the battery level pull one of the Triggers or press button (A).

. To start the brush with the configured water and vacuum
N“ma = settings pull either trigger and press the Start switch (A).
Note: that the start switch (A) must be pressed after the
trigger is pulled.

The running state of the vacuum and water can be adjusted
with or without the brush running. First pull one of the triggers
then press the vacuum and water buttons to set the desired
operation .These states will be stored for use when the
machine is restarted.

When the Triggers are released the brush motor and the
cleaning solution pump will switch off, the vacuum motor will
continue for 10 seconds.

To Enable /Disable Vacuum press button (D).

Note: that the vacuum can only be stopped by pressing the
vacuum button (D) pulling the triggers will have no effect.

The panel if unused, will automatically turn off after 60
seconds.

System Error Indicators

In the event of a fault the battery lights (F) will flash and the
unit will stop operating.

The lights will flash a number of times then pause.

The number of flashes can be used to identify the fault.

1) Battery Low

2) Battery over temperature

3) Battery communications error
4) Control board over temperature
5) System power exceeded

6) Vacuum overload

7) Brush overload

8) Control board failed

Releasing the handle triggers will allow the machine to reset.

Heavy brush load decreases the available battery run time.

IMPORTANT
If the brush motor keeps overloading consider using a different type of brush. @

T01460 68600 | 13




Machine Operation
\- )

Raising/Lowering the Floor-tool

To raise the floor-tool, ensure the floor-tool carrier is central to the machine.
Lift the lever near the base of the handle and lock into position.

-

WHEN HANDLING CHEMICALS
Always ensure that chemical manufacturer’s safety guidelines are followed.
Only use chemicals recommended for use in auto scrubber-dryers.

IMPORTANT
Do not operate machine unless the Operator Manual has been read
and fully understood.

Machine In Use

To operate, set water flow rate tap, lower the floor-tool, press the vacuum / water switches, pull
trigger(s).

a

coco
[eXeRe]

The waste water is then retrieved by the suction floor-tool.
Overlap each scrubbing path by 10cm to ensure an even clean.
Do not operate the machine on slopes that exceed (2%),when full.

oo
oo
oo
[oXe]
oo
60000

g4

On heavily soiled floors use a ‘double scrub’ technique.

First pre-scrub the floor with the floor-tool in the raised position,
allow the chemical time to work then scrub the area a second
time with the floor-tool lowered.

:

0000000000
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If streaking occurs wipe floor-tool blades clean.

NOTE: Care must be taken to reduce speed when
cornering or when manoeuvring around obstacles

J
T 0146068600 | 75




\Regular Maintenance

ALWAYS ENSURE THAT THE BATTERY IS REMOVED

PRIOR TO ANY MAINTENANCE OPERATION

Emptying Top Tank

After use, empty waste-water tank using
emptying hose and flush-out with clean
water. (fig.A).

Emptying Bottom Tank
The clean-water tank can be drained via
the red cap fitted to the left hand side

of the machine. There is a sealing bung
beneath the red cap (ensure the sealing
bung is clean) The cap should only be
done up by hand. (fig.B).

Separator

Remove the two hoses to disconnect the separator from the
machine (1 & 2).

Remove fixing band holding separator in place (3).

Lift off the separator. The separator has a sealing-rubber which
should be examined at every clean-down (4).

Rinse using clean water.

N

\J"/

{[Lﬂ—:

\_

\_

Remove the filter and basket clipped into the separator and flush with clean water (5 & 6).
Replace the filter by first fitting the rear of the filter first then clipping in the front to lock in place (5).

D

/

J

T 01460 68600 |
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Regular Maintenance/

ALWAYS ENSURE THAT THE BATTERY IS REMOVED

PRIOR TO ANY MAINTENANCE OPERATION

Changing the Floor-tool
Blades

To change the floor-tool, firstly swing the
floor-tool clear of the machine. Undo the
two floor-tool retaining knobs (Fig.A).

Pull the floor-tool away from the machine
(Fig.

B).

.

(&

A
J

Unscrew the four knobs securing the

blade holder (Fig.1).

Remove the blade holder (Fig.2).

Replace the Squeegee blades using
(903531) replacement blade set (Fig.3),
fitting the blades on to the moulded location

lugs.
7\ Refitting the Floor-tool Blades
Refit the blade holder, retain using the two outer knobs.
Ensure the slotted blade goes to the front of the floor-tool.
Note: The blades are designed to be reversible, thus extending their useful working
life.
Refit the floor-tool using the two central knobs to the floor-tool.
[ @)
- -
4 N [ )
Floor-tool Overview
1. Retaining knobs x 4
2. Front blade (slotted)
3. Blade carrier
4. Rear blade
5. Floor-tool main body
\- J

T 0146068600 | 79



\Lifting the Machine

N
4 N\
Fold handle and
lock in to position
. 4
4 N\
Lift Points
Front Back
. 4
/
Machine
2 Person Dry Weight
34 kg
. 4
- 4

T 01460 68600 | 217




\-

Specifications/

Low battery charge
Faulty battery

Model - TTB 1840 36V
Brush Vac Brush Pad Net Gross
Motor Motor Sizes sizes Weight Weight (Full)
175 W 100 W 400 mm 360 mm 34 kg 52 kg
Protection | , . Water Fluid Sound Pressure (LpA) .
Class Run Time Capacity Flow Uncertainty (KpA) Cleaning speed
. - . < 65 dB(A)
IPX4 60 Min 18L 0 - 0.7L/Min 0.5 dB(A) 0-4.2KPH
Brush Brush Pad Dimensions Hand Arm *Charge Time
Speed Pressure Pressure Vibration
Width =520 mm a0/ — .
150 RPM 24.61g/cm? 21.85g/cm? Length =850 mm 1.7 mis? . 80%=60 Min
: _ 100%=120 Min
Height =1132 mm
*Run and Recharge times may vary dependent on ambient temperature.
Trouble Shooting
)
PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION
Machine will not operate Battery not inserted correctly Insert battery (page 4)

Recharge battery (See battery & charger instructions)
Replace battery (page 4)

Vacuum not operating

Vacuum not turned on
If vacuum light on but no vacuum
operation

Turn on vacuum (page 7)
Contact service agent

Poor water pick-up

Waste-water tank full

Clogged / blocked vacuum hose
Loose hose connections

Debris basket filter clogged / blocked
Separator filter clogged / blocked
Poor separator seal

Damaged separator seal

Damaged / split vacuum hose
Damaged floor-tool blades

Empty waste-water tank (page 8)
Remove and clean (page 9)
Push tight connections (page 9)
Remove and clean (page 9)
Remove and clean (page 9)
Clean and refit (page 9)

Renew (contact service dept)
Renew (contact service dept)
Renew (contact service dept)

No brush / scrub function

No brushes fitted
Brush overloaded

Check and fit (page 4/5)
Reset machine (page 7)

Little or no water flow

Clean-water tank empty
Incorrect water flow setting
Tank filter blocked

Fill clean-water tank (page 6)
Adjust tap as desired (page 6/7)

Remove and clean

Machine just ‘stops’ while

operating

Too much load on the brush system

If cut out engages then the surface is to rough & an
alternative machine may be required

Failure to rectify the problem or in the event of a breakdown contact your Numatic dealer or

Numatic Technical helpline +44 (0)1460 269268

T 01460 68600 | 23



\About the Machine

Rating Label
1 Company Name & Address
2 Machine Description
3 Voltage/Frequency/Supply
4 Power rating
5 WEEE Logo
6 Ingress Protection Rating
7 Max Gradient
8 CE Mark
9 Weight (ready to use)
10 Machine yr/wk Serial number
1" Machine Description
12 Noise Rating
13 Hand Arm Vibration
14 Use 36V Lithium lon Battery Only

W Lld,

NUMATIC

International Ltd
CHARD TA20 2G8

%’Liﬂﬁmkm o—
Battery Only: PN 909996

I -

103414305

6600 6

XXXXXXX 0—

NOISE
XX dB(A) ©—

HAV XXm/s o—

o0 o |

Only for EU countries.

into national law.

recovery in an environmentally-friendly manner.

WEEE (Waste, Electrical and Electronic Equipment)
Scrubber dryer Accessories and packaging should be sorted for environmentally-friendly recycling.

Do not dispose of scrubber-dryer into household waste.
According to the European Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electrical electronic equipment and its incorporation

Scrubber-dryers that are no longer suitable for use must be separated, collected and sent for

PPE (Personal protective equipment) that may be required for certain operations.

®

O

Protection

Ear Protection Safety Footwear Head Protection Safety Gloves
Dust/ Allergens Eye Protection Protective Clothing Hi-Vis Jacket Caution

Wet Floor Sign

Safety Critical Component:

Battery Charger: 100-240 Volt

Charging Leads: HO5VV-F x 1.0 mm? x 3 Core

NOTE: Arisk assessment should be conducted to determine which PPE should be worn.

In the event of a breakdown contact
your Numatic dealer or the

Numatic Technical
help line +44 (0)1460 269268

J
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ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS )
\AEE READ MANUAL BEFORE USE Information for Scrubber Dryer/

COMPONENT INTERVAL INSPECT FOR
Brushes DAILY Bristle damage, wear, drive collar wear
Squeegee Blade BEFORE EACH USE Wear, cracks, splits
Filters BEFORE EACH USE Clogging and debris retention
Tanks AFTER EACH USE Rinse dirty water tank after use

Read the instruction manual before using the appliance.
As with all electrical equipment care and attention must be exercised at all times during its use, in addition to ensuring that routine and
preventative maintenance is carried out periodically in order to ensure its safe operation.

Failure to carry out maintenance as necessary, including the replacement of parts to the correct standard

WARNING could render this equipment unsafe and the manufacturer can accept no responsibility or liability in this respect.
When ordering spare parts always quote the Model Number / Serial Number specified on the Rating Plate.
Warning do not use on slopes exceeding 2%.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

When detergents or other liquids are used, read the manufacturer’s instructions.

Only use brushes provided with the appliance or those specified in the instruction manual.

The use of other brushes may impair safety.

Afull range of brushes and accessories are available for this product.

Only use brushes or pads which are suitable for the correct operation of the machine for the specific task being performed.

It is essential that this equipment is correctly assembled and operated in accordance with current safety regulations.

When using the equipment always ensure that all necessary precautions are taken to guarantee the safety of the operator and

any other persons who may be affected.

Wear non slip footwear when scrubbing. Use a respiratory mask in dusty environments.

When cleaning, servicing or maintaining the machine, replacing parts or converting to another function the power source shall be removed.
Battery operated machines shall be disconnected by removing the battery.

Machines left unattended shall be secured against unintentional movement.
When detergents or other liquids are used, read the manufacturer’s instructions.

Operators shall be adequately instructed as to the correct use of the machine.

For battery and charger details please refer to your battery and charger original instructions.

This machine is not suitable for picking-up hazardous dust.
This machine is not to be stored outdoors in wet conditions.
This machine is for indoor use only.

>

CAUTION

NOTES: This machine is also suitable for commercial use, for example in hotels, schools, hospitals, factories, shops and
offices for other than normal housekeeping purposes.
This product meets the requirements of IEC 60335-2-72

Ensure only competent persons unpack/assemble the machine.

Keep your machine clean.

Keep your brushes in good condition.

Replace any worn or damaged parts immediately.

Regularly examine the power cord for damage, such as cracking or ageing. If damage is found,
replace the cord before further use.

Only replace the power cord with the correct Numatic approved replacement parts.

Ensure that the work area is clear of obstructions and / or people.

Ensure that the working area is well illuminated.

Pre-sweep the area to be cleaned.

2R

Use steam cleaners or pressure washers to clean the machine or use in the rain.

Allow any inexperienced repairs. Call the experts.

Leave the brush pad on the machine when not in use.

Allow the machine to be used by inexperienced or unauthorised operators or without appropriate training.
Use the machine without the solution tanks properly positioned on the machine, as shown in the instructions.
Expect the machine to provide trouble-free, reliable operation unless maintained correctly.

Lift or pull the machine by any of the operating triggers, use the main handle.

Remove the handle from the machine except for service and repair.

Attempt machine maintenance or lifting unless the battery has been removed.

>
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Daily

Keep the machine clean.

Ensure brushes/ pads/ squeegee/ filters are in good condition.
Check for any worn or damaged parts and replace immediately.
Drain and rinse dirty water tank after every use.

Weekly — as daily and —

Check brush or pad and skirt and rinse.

Check floor-tool blades for wear and wipe clean.

Clean separator assembly including filter and check condition of seal.
Flush out system with clean water and clean filters.

Do not steam clean or pressure wash.

Batteries
Always re-charge the batteries after use.

Spare Parts

Part No. SPARES & ACCESSORIES Part No. SPARES & ACCESSORIES
913686 BATTERY.36.8700 903531 SERILOR REPLACEMENT BLADE SET
903602 LITHIUM BATTERY CHARGER WITH AUS PLUG 903532 SERILOR COMPLETE SQUEEGEE ASSEMBLY
912365 CHARGER CABLE (UK) 303985 FILLER CAP ASSEMBLY
912361 CHARGER CABLE (EURO) 903544 FILLER CAP LID
912364 CHARGER CABLE(SWISS) 237232 SEPARATOR FILTER
912363 CHARGER CABLE(SOUTH AFRICAN) 237411 GRIT BASKET
912360 CHARGER CABLE(AUSTRALIAN) 213054 SUCTION HOSE
912362 CHARGER CABLE(NORTH AMERICAN) 213055 VAC HOSE
208455 M5 KNOB(BLACK) 303997 DUMP HOSE ASSEMBLY
901880 PROTECTION PLUG 208471 CONSTANT TENSION CLIP(DUMP HOSE)
303961 TANK FILTER ASSEMBLY 903325 32MM HOSE CAP(RED)

905628 1840 SERVICE BUNG SEALING KIT

Schematic Diagram )

N
s—p VAC MOTOR
I detp BRUSH MOTOR
SOLENOID VALVE
DISPLAY PCB |
INTERFACE BATTERY PCB
+ CONTROL
| DC BATTERY
L J
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(EU Declaration of Conformity / EU-Konformitatserklarung /
( Déclaration de conformité UE / EU-Conformiteitsverklaring

EU DECLARATION

CE, o

CONFORMITY

We hereby declare under our sole ibility that the following i fulfils all the
relevant provisions of the following EU Directives

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Machine Description: Scrubber Dryer
Machine Type: TTB1840, HTB1840 Series.

Relevant standards upon which conformity is declared include:

EN 60335-1: 2012 + A11:2014

EN 60335-2-72: 2012

EN 55014-1: 2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011
EN 55014-2: 1997 +A1:2001 + A2:2008
EN 62233: 2008

A technical construction file for this equipment is retained at the manufacturer’s address
under the authorisation of the following signatory:

Name: Allyn Boyes Position:  Development Manager

Signed @—\/\ Date “

- Numatic International Ltd

Chard Somerset
Taz0268 G B
Jr www.numatic.co.uk

Ce€. Eu

Konformitatserklarun

Wir erkldren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass die fc Geréte alle einschlégi
Bestimmungen der folgenden EU-Richtlinien erfiillen:

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Maschinenbezeichnung: Scheuer

Typ: TTB1840, HTB1840 Series.

Relevante Normen auf die Konformitat erklart wird bei

EN 60335-1: 2012 + A11:2014

EN 60335-2-72: 2012

EN 55014-1: 2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011
EN 55014-2: 1997 +A1:2001 + A2:2008
EN 62233: 2008

Eine technische Dokumentation fiir diese Geréte wird an der Adresse des Herstellers unter
der Verantwortung des Unterzeichners aufbewahrt:

Name: Allyn Boyes Stellung:  Technischer Leiter

Unterschrift: g%\/\Datum:

Numatic International Ltd

Chard Somerset
TA20 2GB
g www.numatic.co.uk

DECLARATION
17 DE
CONFORMITE EUROPEENNE

Nous soussignés déclarons sous notre seule et unique r ilité que les équip
suivants remplissent toutes les dispositions concernant les directives européennes
suivantes.

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
ROHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Description Machine: Autolaveuse
Type: TTB1840, HTB1840 Series.

La présente conformité inclus les normes d’applications suivantes:

EN 60335-1: 2012 + A11:2014

EN 60335-2-72: 2012

EN 55014-1: 2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011
EN 55014-2: 1997 +A1:2001 + A2:2008
EN 62233: 2008

Un dossier technique concernant la fabrication de cet équipement est conservé au siege
social du fabricant sous I'autorisation du signataire suivant.

Nom: Allyn Boyes Position:  Development Manager

Signe Par: Date

Numatic International Ltd

Chard Somerset
TA20 2GB R
www.numatic.co.uk

EU
c € 17 CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING
Wij verklaren hierbij dat de p 2ijn en geprod d in
over ing met de de normen en voorschriften:

Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU

Omschrijving machine: Schrob-zuigautomaat
Model: TTB1840, HTB1840 Series.

Relevante normen waarop de conformiteit is verklaard, zijn inclusief:

EN 60335-1: 2012 + A11:2014

EN 60335-2-72: 2012

EN 55014-1: 2006 + A1:2009 + A2:2011
EN 55014-2: 1997 +A1:2001 + A2:2008
EN 62233: 2008

Technische specificaties m.b.t. de constructie van deze machines worden bewaard bij de
fabrikant onder de verantwoordelijkheid van hieronder vermelde person:

Naam: Allyn Boyes Functie:  Manager Technical

Ondertekend: @\/‘\, Datam: %( ]C) }:)— .

Numatic International Ltd

Chard Somerset
TA20 2G8
www.numatic.co.uk

e | 01460 68600

39



This Machine Has Been Packed Distributed by:
With The Following

Brush / Pad
Floor-tool
NuTab

Battery & Battery Charger

Signed

Numatic

INTERNATIGNAIS

BeNeLux Distribution, Numatic International BV
Postbus 101, 2400 AC Alphen aan den Rijn, NEDERLAND
Tel: 0172 467 999 www.numatic.nl

Numatic International (Pty.) Ltd.
16th & Pharmaceutical Roads, Midrand, Gauteng, SOUTH AFRICA 1685
Tel: 0861 686 284 www.numatic.co.za

Numatic International Schweiz AG.
“ Sihlbruggstrasse 3A, 6340 Baar. SCHWEIZ
Tel: 0041 (0) 41 76 80 76 - 0 www.numatic.ch

Numatic International ULDA. Rua da Boa Viagem, n.° 177
4470-600 Moreira, Maia PORTUGAL
Tel: +351 220 047 700 www.numatic.pt

Numatic International SLU. C/ La Forja, 41, 08840 Viladecans
(Barcelona), Spain
Tel: +34 93 647 22 22 www.numatic.es

This Product has been comprehensively inspected and checked during every stage of its manufacture.
including an in-depth electrical safety and functionality test.

Specification subject to change without prior notice
www.numatic.co.uk © Numatic International Limited
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